File No. 100868 ‘ Committee [tem No. 6

Board Item No. o

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and QOversight . Date July 7, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date Jult 13,2010

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter andfor Report
Mou

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter '
Application-

Public Correspondence

I
yia
B T

OTHER {(Use back side if additional space is needed)

® O Amendment No. 2 4o MOV

Ll L] _Contwilers Cost-Analugic

.

.

1 O

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_ July 2, 2010
Completed by: Aliso Comera Date Yuu, ©.2010

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.



562

P N



FILE NO. 100866 _ o ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 2 - Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees
& Helpers, Teamsters Local 856 (Supervising Reglstered Nurses, Unit 11. B.)

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-2011

' Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the

Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers, Teamsters Local 856 (Supervising
Registered Nurses, Unit 11.B.), by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement
through June 30, 2012 and by implementing specified terms and conditions of

employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman,;
deletions are strike-throughttalies-Times-New-Romean,
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;
Board amendment deletions are stﬂketh;eughﬂ@«:mal

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 2
to the 2007-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San
Erancisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers, Teamsters Local 856
(Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11.B.), by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement
through June 30, 2012 and by impiem.entingbspeciﬂed terms and conditions of employment for

fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

Amendment No. 2 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100866

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Aftorney

By: Z%///L’/Z »/ / W%

ELEZ/(BETH S. SALVESON

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) 6/10/2010

CADDCUME~Ttkpassani OTALS~1¥F eniptTemporary Directory 13 for Ordinances.zipOrdinance Teamsters 856 {Supervising MNurses) Amend #2.doc
563 '




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Between and For
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
ll And |
FREIGHT CHECKERS, CLERICAL EMZPLOYEES & HELPERS,

Local 856 .
(Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11.B.)

: For Fiscal Years
July 1, 20607 to June 30, 2012

564

N



AMENDMENT No. 2
TO THE 2007«-2011 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
" BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
' AND
FREIGHT CHECKERS, CLERICAL EMPLOYEES & HELPERS,
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 856 ~
" (SUPERVISING REGISTERED NURSES, UNIT 11.B.)

ARTICLE II - EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS

L ADVANCE NOTICE TO UNIONS ON PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS (PSC)

thed;:f ESglsu ere such services could te ta]l rm_emd_

Q}; represenfed c!agsﬁjcat;gmg

artie ay_disc ible alternatives fo _contracti ubeconiractin adr ether
the department staff has the expertfise and/or facilities to perform the work, Upon request
the affected union, the City - ake available for i ection_anv and_all pertinent

und and/or documentation relating to the service contemplated to be contracted

66c. In Q;;de;: to_ensure that the parties are fully able tg d;gcugg theiy cgncegﬁ s regarding
roposed ois, € hat it » stey j
2 ie 3 i i

66d. The Citv apreés ¢ vide affected unions with notice departmental commissions
o - sl - duri ; o .

6be. - 1. . The City andd__t_h_@_;EE_C_&hal] form. a joint la anagement committee on
personal service and . construction/maintenance contracts to do_ the

Page 1

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 IMCU Between the City and County of San Franeisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)

565



661, | a, Rgmgw ar§a§ of ﬁgﬂgm! Fund and Elnternriﬁ ESQS and ¢ h,,er_ g

con includi tucts altea e ¢ [

Hbg,

66h.

66j. 2,

ARTICLE IIT. PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS

1IL.A. SCHEDULES OF COMPENSATION

67. The compensatmn rate for all represented classifications of employment subject to the
provisions of Section A8.403 of the Charter and covered by this collective bargaining
. agreement shall be increased on the first day of the closest pay period as follows:

October 6, 2007 2.5%
April 5,2008 3%
Qctober 4, 2008 3%
April 4, 2000 2%
Deoember 26, 2009 12/0

£l

December 25, 2010 2%
. 0
ﬁ ;ch’si. 2012 5%

ARTICLE II1. PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS

Page 2

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 IMOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Chackers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)

566

Pl




gg .. wage deferrals) reduced in a way that ;§ both g;_gggglggate to_the deficit

xeduct;g@ and consistent with _the implem entgtxgg Qi the xedu tion Wth;
A ] 2 | A :

bargaining units and
mmed;ate!g below,
70b. _Excerpt from th e.lAbriI 20, 1010 PEC Agyeement:

In the event that the City’s Fiscal Vear 2011-12 Jbinf,-Reno}j&m1

issued-on or about March 30, 2011, projects the General Fund
deficit in Fiscal Vear 2011-12 fto be less than $261 million

emplovee contributions for  fiscal vear 2011-12 shall be
reduced accg;d;’gg to_the following schedule: (1) Deficit of

-$26 : emplovees shall contribute the value o
" (5) unpaid fairlough davs (2)_. I}eﬁcit from $100 up to
$150 million: em lc te the value of three (3
ummgh davs _gld_(?ﬂ Defigjt less than $1060
: em ee all not contribute a aid furlough
days. |
70c, - If the aforementioned budget trigger results in a reduction in fthe economic
cggcessjgus made those bareaini uni_t_s_tj;at agreed § aid fur da
e parties agree that defe increases will be rescheduled as necessa
to_provide corresponding- Q;ggortxoga__We_gomm copomic_ concessions
effectuated by this MOU.

ARTICLE IILC. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

8. 24-Hour and Extended Hours Operations On-Call Pav

99.  Employees who are assigned in writing by the Appointing Officer/designee to be responsible
tor 24-hour clinical unit operations and required to carry a pager as part of that assignment shall
receive an 8% premium. Effective July 1, 2007, 11113 premium shall mcrease to 9%.

J. RETIREMENT PICKUP

153, Effective July 1, 2007, represented employees who are members of SFERS agree to pay their
own employee retirement contribution in an amount equal to seven and one-half percent (7.5%)
of covered gross salary. For employees who became members of SFERS prior to November 2,
1976 (Charter Section A8.509 Miscellaneous Plan), the City shall pick up the remaining one-
half percent (0.5%) of the total eight percent (8%) employee retirement contribution to SFERS.

Retirement Seminar Release Time
154.  Subject to development, availability and scheduling by SFERS and PERS, employees shall be
allowed not more than one day during the life of this CBA to attend a pre-retirement planning

Page 3

Amendment No, 2 to the 2007-2011MOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 118)

567



155.

156.

seminar spbnsored by Sfm;{S and PERS. All such seminars mulm ve located within the Bay
Area. . : .

Employees must provide at least two weeks advance notice of their desire to attend a retirement
planning seminar to the appropriate supervisor. " An employee shall be released from work to

" attend the seminar unless staffing requirements or other Department exigencies require the

employee’s attendance at work on the day or days such seminar is scheduled. Release time
shall not be unreasonably withheld.

This section shall not be subject to the grievance procedures.

IV.K.

201.

202.

203.

204.

ARTICLE IV.K. LAYOFFS

LAYOFFS _ .

In the event employees covered by this agreement are laid off from their position, the
Department shall provide a minimum of sixty (60) days written notice prior to the effective
date of layoff. The sixty (60) day advance notice shall apply only to the initial phase of layoffs
and shall not apply to any subsequent displacements or bumping caused by the initial phase of
layoffs. ' ‘

The provisions of this section shall not apply to as-needed employees, employees hired for a
specific period of time, or for the duration of a specific project or position. This section shall
also not apply to the separation of provisional employees at the expiration of their provisional
appointment or when displaced by an eligible from a list pursuant to Civil Service Commission
rules and policies. '

Seniority shail be defined as the length of continuous service in the same classification for the
Department of Public Health, o

Seniority, for purposes of layoff, shall be governed by Civil Service Commission Rules.

Pagé 4

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 IMOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees ‘& Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B) g

568

PN




A ¥ 1 " 4 . 1l 1 " ] g - . 1 ) '
Lgcali aste and Cement n L cal 3{ azier Ax_ehxtec ral M al

a) a e cal Union No, 7 ternafional ia ce eatri ca}

No. 11 gg Pile !grgveggg g;aggegtegz Qric’lge5 Whaﬁ_amm leers. Local Union

asterers a and ca nited f Roofers
ate ers_and Allied Worke cal 40: heet efa ! &Ygxk s mterna ional
3 | 853 ’ i3 - 7 £ i

gg;g, § g;;agcggcg ggegug gggb tion Qfﬁcers Agsgcgafmn, S a1 Eran__s__a

Institutional Police Officers’ ineers Local Union No. 3
of _the Interpational Uni erating Eneineer: - unervisi

Probation Officers: Teamsters, Lg__gi 856; Transport mezkerg Union, A¥L-C10,
Local 200(Non-MTA); and Transport Workers’ Union, Loeal 250-A (Non-MTA

7410 an nuHi-
204b, B. Fall 2010: Between Julv 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, inclusive. there will be no
" la or la tices issued for represented emplovees unless the Citv doe
receive the revenue projected i m the Fisc 1 Year 2010- int Re m@LﬁB 188
itli d ensi additional

voffs Img any sue b ] voff nohes th__Cntv will schedule a

me gggg;hthe EE;{Z At !ea§ Qg week Qg;ggtg the §cged;;§edg eting, the City

Iternafi to additi i includi limit i ity
meacts and measures tg increase City gegeggeg agg 0 anlmmg«,be num bei; and

impact_of any necessary additional lavoffs. In the event the Citv receives

additional General Fund revenue for Fiscal Year 2010-11 that was not -
contemplated in_the adopted budget for the vear, and which is not offset

in other Genera d categories as of fiscal vear end, the parties will identify how
' e used fo mitigate the effect of past layoffs and minimize any

£
additional layoffs,

Page 5

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-2011MOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamdters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)

568



204d, C.  Spring 2011: Between January 1, 2011 and June 30, 2011, the City mlezygf_i
represented emplovees only if:

" 204e. 6N

" 2048, 2) The projected deﬂcﬂ m the Ef scal X g: Z!!;!! 12 ,!,omt Renort nub_z&hgim

204s () Tb_e_Amml.,SaLrv Ord.xMce (ASO) Qa§§ed 2 s g Q; Q;ggg ggggg

Page 6

Amendment No. 2 fo the 2007-201 IMOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 {Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 1 13)

570




204h. - I}, - Fiscal Year 2011 12: The City ag;ees to nmwgg ihe PEC Wlth»wt)l}lDIEfe and

least one Week ' t the ¢ ed ed t e City will pr vde the reqguired
doet i ti ill be in addifion fo meet and confer sessi 91;3
ig A r_e_t:m_et. Lhe purpoese of the PEC meeting will

any necessarv ad cnal la the event the eceives additioral General
Fund revenue for Fiscal Yea 2 -12 that is pot included in the adopted budget
that vear, and which i t et in chez Qenera! Fund cate eres as

g gfecto a§_t a andmmm;g,z_a additiona la

204i, E, “Budget Information”. for &urmm Agreement, shall mean cgmg]ete cgg; es

of all cu;;g:ent !Eegeral Fund budget reports, including Joint geggm (together Wlth

ggcge@e in §ta1:e or federal fanding from the Qudgeteg levels: cg;re_;g t @ onthly and

ear-i -date alance sh ts for e h !3', ie epariment emnl m_g_pg_b_[ﬁ
i the ¢

umt and t_he total gumber of f,u,li QQ g;g;va!egts (K ! s) §;;Qggrted by the
General] Fund by bargaining unit; information on_other balancing solutions

proposed to date

da tice tp e ees who are ject fo d1 Iacement due to lavoffs. To the extent -

M.anemsa;s_d by _the PEC Vl_uhls nrocess If th_W_P_ILQjLLMSMQHRS res;)on

inadeguate, it mav elevate its concerns to the will be the final a fan
' Page 7

Amendment No. 2 to the 20607-201 IMOT Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 118)

571



ARTICLE V. - SCOPE

V.D. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

222.  This MOU shall be in effect from July 1, 2007 through and inclusive of June 30 2011 Zﬂl_
Wlth no reopeners except as specifically prov1ded herein.

Page 8

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-2011MOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)

572




FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION

Micki Callahan Date Donald Lawson Date

Human Resources Director Teamsters, Local 856
Martin Gran Date Lawrence Nichols Date

Employee Relations Director

Mary Hao Date . Leslie Dubbin Date
Employee Relations Division
Department of Human Resources

Approved As To Form:

7/&%% /A/m’ 2 b Z//o

Elizgbeth Salveson Date
Chief Labor Attorney,
City Attorney

Page &

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201IMCU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Frelght Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 {Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)

573



574

TN



CITY AND COUTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER Ben Rosenfield
‘ Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

July 2, 2010 ‘ ' =

d

H

,.
La

[Tpsmyl "z}
T O
.E,.»
T C"}

L Sea iy
iy =
vy«

Ms. Angela Calvillo

" Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

‘,

'*} ga 2= W 010z

To
c”_:‘))w: [E1]
RE: File No. 100866: Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with *re1ght;;, § O
Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers, Local 856 (Supervising Registered Njirses 1Hlit ¢
11.B) |

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of the Amendment (amendment) to the MOU

between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers, Local

856 (Supervising Registered Nurses Unit 11.B). The amendment applies to the period commencing July 1, 2010

through June 30, 2012, affecting 100 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $8.3 million. As

members of the Public Employees Committee of the San Francisco Labor Council (PEC), Supervising Registered

Nurses Unit 11.B. agreed to the provisions outlined in the PEC agreement, with the exception of furlough days and
" a cap on City payments on health benefits.

The amendment extends the existing MOU through FY2011-12. Based on our analysis, the amendment will
result in a $643,000 savings in FY2010-11. Covered employees will defer a December 25, 2010 2% wage
increase and an April 2, 2011 3% wage increase to March 31, 2012 for a combined 5% wage increase. The

* Supervising Nurses have also agreed to reduce their clinical on-call pay from 9% to 7% for an approximate
savings of $190,000.

The agreement provides that employees who retire during the term of the amended MOU whose compensation is
impacted by wage deferrals will receive a payment equaling the pensionable value of the wage reductions that
impact the retirement benefit. - This will result in-a cost to the City that will be determined by San Francisco
Employees’ Retirement System and is dependent on each retiree’s circumstances.

The cost of continuing existing health and dental benefits provided in the agreement will increase by
approximately $28,000 in FY2010-11. ¥ you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at 554-
7500 or Peg Stevenson of my staff at 554-7522.

Smcerel
}%,W&“’*

osenfleld
Controller

ce: Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

415-554-7500 City Hall « 1 Dr. Carlten B. Goodlett Pladd ¥ Room 316 » San Francisco CA 94102-4694 FAX 415-554-7466



MOU extended through June ™ 2012
Supervising Registered Nurse., Unit 11.B
Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 2010-2012
Controller's Office

Annual Costs/(Savings)

Wages

Defer wage increases:
2% on December 25, 2010 and 3% on April 2, 201 1;
5% wage increase on March 31, 2012

Other
Reduce 24 hour on-call premium from 9% to 7%

Total Estimated Incremental Costs/(Savings)

Cost increases in existing benefits provisions

576

FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12

($453,467) $317,621

(3189,828)

($643,295) $317,621
$27,558 $28,886



